

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
EASTERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK**

AMIN NAIM SALIM ADRIANZA, individually
and as next friend to Leimariana del Valle Petit
Romero; LEIMARIANA DEL VALLE PETIT
ROMERO; BLANCA DANIELIA FUNES
CASTELLANO, individually and as next friend to
Emma Obando Funes, A.Y.B.O., and J.L.B.O.;
EMMA OBANDO FUNES; TEODILA
SAMBULA RAMOS, individually and as next
friend to Cinthya Vanessa Castillo Sambula and
A.E.C.S.; CINTHYA VANESSA CASTILLO
SAMBULA; and JANE DOE,

Plaintiffs,

v.

DONALD J. TRUMP, President of the United
States; CHAD F. WOLF, Acting Secretary of
Homeland Security; and the U.S. DEPARTMENT
OF HOMELAND SECURITY.

Defendants.

Civ. No. 20-cv-3919

**PLAINTIFFS' MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF MOTION FOR
PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION**

DATED: September 5, 2020

New York Civil Liberties Union Foundation
MEGAN SALLOMI*
AMY BELSHER
CHRISTOPHER DUNN
125 Broad Street, 19th Floor
New York, NY 10004
Tel: 212-607-3300
Counsel for Plaintiffs

** motion for pro hac vice pending*

Table of Contents

INTRODUCTION 1

BACKGROUND AND FACTS 1

 I. THE PROTOCOLS DRAMATICALLY DEPART FROM THE LEGAL REGIME GOVERNING ASYLUM-SEEKERS APPREHENDED IN THE UNITED STATES. . 1

 II. ASYLUM-SEEKERS FACE DAILY PERIL AND DESTITUTION IN MEXICO. 4

 III. THE PLAINTIFFS IN MEXICO FACE VIOLENCE, HOMELESSNESS, AND DETERIORATING HEALTH CONDITIONS. 7

ARGUMENT 8

 I. THE PLAINTIFFS ARE SUFFERING IRREPARABLE HARM. 9

 II. THE PLAINTIFFS ARE LIKELY TO SUCCEED ON THE MERITS. 10

 A. The INA Does Not Permit Returning Noncitizens Who Are Not “Arriving.” 10

 B. Regulations Foreclose Applying the INA’s Return Provision to Noncitizens Who Arrive Between Ports of Entry..... 13

 C. The Defendants’ Departure From Their Own Regulations Without a Reasoned Explanation is Arbitrary and Capricious..... 14

 D. Implementing the Protocols Without Notice and Comment Violates the APA.... 14

 E. Subjecting Vulnerable Plaintiffs to the MPP Violates *Accardi*. 16

 F. Subjecting Disabled Plaintiffs to the MPP Violates the Rehabilitation Act. 19

 G. Returning Plaintiff Doe to Mexico Violated Substantive Due Process. 22

 III. THE BALANCE OF EQUITIES AND PUBLIC INTEREST FAVOR AN INJUNCTION. 25

CONCLUSION..... 25

Table of Authorities

Cases.....Page(s)

Abdi v. Duke, 280 F. Supp. 3d 373 (W.D.N.Y. 2017), *partially vacated on other grounds sub nom Abdi v. McAleenan*, 405 F. Supp. 3d 467 (W.D.N.Y. 2019)17, 25

Am. Mining Cong. v. Mine Safety and Health Admin., 995 F.2d 1106 (D.C.Cir.1993)16

Aracely v. Nielsen, 319 F. Supp. 3d 110 (D.D.C. 2018).....17

Barszcz v. Dir., Office of Workers' Comp. Programs & Elec. Boat Corp., 486 F.3d 744 (2d Cir. 2007)11

Bollat Vasquez v. Wolf, No. 20-CV-10566, 2020 WL 2490040 (D. Mass May 14, 2020), *appeal docketed*, No. 20-1554 (1st Cir. May 29, 2020)12, 25

Bowers v. DeVito, 686 F.2d 616 (7th Cir. 1982)24

Charles v. Orange Cty., 925 F.3d 73 (2d Cir. 2019)23, 24

Chunn v. Edge, No. 20-CV-1590, 2020 WL 3055669 (E.D.N.Y. June 9, 2020)9

Damus v. Nielsen, 313 F. Supp. 3d 317 (D.D.C. 2018).....17

DeShaney v. Winnebago Cty. Dep't of Soc. Servs., 489 U.S. 189 (1989)22, 23

Disabled in Action v. Bd. of Elections in City of New York, 752 F.3d 189 (2d Cir. 2014).....19

Faiveley Transp. Malmo AB v. Wabtec Corp., 559 F.3d 110 (2d Cir. 2009)9

F.C.C. v. Fox Television Stations, Inc., 556 U.S. 502 (2009).....14

Fed. Defs. of N.Y., Inc. v. Fed. Bureau of Prisons, 954 F.3d 118 (2d Cir. 2020).....14

Fernandez Aguirre v. Barr, No. 19-CV-7048, 2019 WL 3889800 (S.D.N.Y. Aug. 19, 2019).....21

Fraihat v. U.S. Immigration & Customs Enf't, No. 91-CV-546, 2020 WL 1932570 (C.D. Cal. Apr. 20, 2020)20

Gonnella v. U.S. Sec. & Exch. Comm'n, 954 F.3d 536 (2d Cir. 2020).....16

Hargrave v. Vermont, 340 F.3d 27 (2d Cir. 2003)22

Hawaii v. Trump, 878 F.3d 662 (9th Cir. 2017), *rev'd and remanded on other grounds*, 138 S. Ct. 2392 (2018).....10

Henrietta D. v. Bloomberg, 331 F.3d 261 (2d Cir. 2003).....20

Innovation Law Lab v. Wolf, 951 F.3d 1073 (9th Cir. 2020), *stay granted* 140 S.Ct. 1564 (Mar. 11, 2020)11, 25

In re AroChem Corp., 176 F.3d 610 (2d Cir. 1999)12

L.M. v. Johnson, 150 F. Supp. 3d 202 (E.D.N.Y. 2015).....15, 16

L.V.M. v. Lloyd, 318 F. Supp. 3d 601 (S.D.N.Y. 2018).....25

Mastrio v. Sebelius, 768 F.3d 116 (2d Cir. 2014).....9

Make the Rd. New York v. Pompeo, No. 19-CV-11633, 2020 WL 4350731 (S.D.N.Y. July 29, 2020)15

Montilla v. I.N.S., 926 F.2d 162 (2d Cir. 1991)17

Ms. L. v. U.S. Imm. & Customs Enf't, 310 F. Supp. 3d 1133 (S.D. Cal. 2018), *modified*, 330 F.R.D. 284 (S.D. Cal. 2019), and *enforcement granted in part, denied in part*, 415 F. Supp. 3d 980 (S.D. Cal. 2020)6

Noel v. New York City Taxi & Limousine Comm'n, 687 F.3d 63 (2d Cir. 2012)20

Nora v. Wolf, No. 20-CV-0993, 2020 WL 3469670 (D.D.C. June 25, 2020)18

N. Am. Soccer League, LLC v. U.S. Soccer Fed'n, Inc., 883 F.3d 32 (2d Cir. 2018)9

Pena v. DePrisco, 432 F.3d 98 (2d Cir. 2005)23

Planned Parenthood of New York City, Inc. v. U.S. Dep't of Health & Human Servs., 337 F. Supp. 3d 308, 343 (S.D.N.Y. 2018)25

Sweet v. Sheahan, 235 F.3d 80 (2d Cir. 2000).....14, 16

U.S. v. Wilson, 503 U.S. 329 (1992).....11

U.S. ex rel. Accardi v. Shaughnessy, 347 U.S. 260 (1954).....17

Winter v. Natural Res. Def. Council, Inc., 555 U.S. 7 (2008)9

Wood v. Ostrander, 879 F.2d 583 (9th Cir. 1989).....24

Wright v. New York State Dep’t of Corr., 831 F.3d 64 (2d Cir. 2016).....20

Zadvydas v. Davis, 533 U.S. 678 (2001)11

Zhang v. Slattery, 55 F.3d 732 (2d Cir. 1995)15

Zhang v. Slattery, 840 F. Supp. 292 (S.D.N.Y. 1994)17

Statutes, Regulations, and Other Authorities

6 C.F.R. § 15.30(b)20

8 C.F.R. § 235.3(d) *passim*

8 C.F.R. § 1001.1(q)12, 13, 14

28 C.F.R. § 35.108(a)(1)(i)19

28 C.F.R. § 35.108(d)(2).....20

28 C.F.R. § 35.130(b)(7).....22

Exec. Order No. 13767, 82 Fed. Reg. 8793 (Jan. 25, 2017).....3

IIRIRA Pub. L. 104–208, § 301, 110 Stat 3009 (1996).....12

IIRIRA, Pub. L. 104–208, § 302, 110 Stat 3009 (1996).....2

IIRIRA, Pub. L. 104–208, § 309, 110 Stat 3009 (1996).....2, 16

Interim Rule: Inspection and Expedited Removal of Aliens, 62 Fed. Reg. 10312 (Mar. 6, 1997)2, 3, 12, 13

Proposed Rule: Inspection and Expedited Removal of Aliens, 62 Fed. Reg. 444 (Jan. 3, 1997)3, 13, 16

5 U.S.C. § 553.....14, 15

5 U.S.C. § 706(2)12, 14

8 U.S.C. § 1225a(a)(3)(A)12

8 U.S.C. § 1225(b)(1)2, 10, 11

8 U.S.C. § 1225(b)(2) *passim*

8 U.S.C. § 1231(b)(1)(B)12

29 U.S.C. § 794(a)20

42 U.S.C. § 12131(2)19
